

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 128

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of Election Commissioners and Clerks of the Indian Voting Districts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 21, § 1622, sub-§ 3, amended. The 3rd sentence of subsection 3 of section 1622 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

He shall receive a salary of \$25 for each day actually and necessarily employed in the performance of his duties.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 21, § 1622, sub-§ 6, amended. The last sentence of subsection 6 of section 1622 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Each election clerk shall receive \$10 \$15 per day.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 129

AN ACT to Increase Fees of Deputy Sheriffs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 1051, sub-§§ 15 and 16, amended. Subsections 15 and 16 of section 1051 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, are further amended to read as follows:

15. Attendance upon Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts. Every deputy sheriff and court messenger, while in actual attendance upon a session of the Supreme Judicial Court or the Superior Court in their respective counties shall receive \$18 \$20 a day, plus actual travel at 20¢ a mile from their place of residence to the court for each day's attendance;

16. Special duties. Every deputy sheriff while performing special duties under order of the sheriff shall receive for such services \$18 \$21 a day, together with necessary, incidental expenses, to be paid from the county treasury, the bills for which shall be audited as provided in Title 15, section 1902. Such officers shall not be entitled to fees for any services rendered in criminal or civil matters while acting as per diem officers. A chief deputy performing similar special dutes shall receive an additional \$1 per day;